
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 7th February, 2019

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 7-02-19 Page 2 of 4

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Scrutiny Committee DATE - 7-02-19 Page 3 of 4

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS

7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 13 - 18
To consider the Key Decisions to be taken for the period February to April 
2019.

8) Community Safety Annual Report 19 - 22
To consider the annual Community Safety Report. 

9) Half Yearly Performance report 23 - 28
To consider a report outlining the Council’s mid-year performance data.

10)Draft Strategic Plan 29 - 44
To consider the Council’s Draft Strategic Plan 2019/20 – 2021/22.

11)Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 45 - 58
To consider a report on the Council’s forecast year end position based on 
actual income and expenditure to 30th December 2018.

12)Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 59 - 70
To consider an update on capital expenditure and resources as at 31st 
December 2018.

13)Revenue Budget 2019/20 71 - 88
To consider the Council’s 2019/20 Revenue Budget.

14)Medium Term Financial Strategy 89 - 116
To consider the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2023/24 incorporating the Reserves Strategy.

15)Capital Budget 2019/20 and Capital Investment Programme 2019/20 - 
2023/24 

117 - 140

To consider the proposed Capital Budget for 2019/20 and the Capital 
Investment Programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24.

16)Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Borrowing 141 - 160
To consider a Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20, and 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2019/20 to 2021/22.



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 7-02-19 Page 4 of 4

17)Scrutiny Review Groups 
To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups 
and consider any future work.

18)Work Programme 2018/19 161 - 162
To consider any additions to the draft Work Plan for 2018/19.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Brindle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tom Commis
Councillor Ivor Emo
Councillor Dale Ferrier
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Beatrice Foster
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor Marcus Johnstone

Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Shbana Khan
Councillor Gordon Lishman
Councillor Margaret Lishman
Councillor Sobia Malik
Councillor Tony Martin
Councillor Paul Reynolds
Councillor Christine White

PUBLISHED Wednesday, 30 January 2019



Scrutiny Committee 10/12/2018 Page 1 of 7

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Monday, 10th December, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), I Emo, D Ferrier, 
B Foster, J Greenwood, G Lishman, M Lishman, T Martin, P Reynolds and 
C White

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Jayne Enright  Principal Environmental Health Officer - Food 

Safety
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance Manager
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE
Councillors Margaret Brindle, Sue Graham, Elizabeth Monk, and Lian Pate

21. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors  Marcus Johnstone and Sobia Malik.

21. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors  Marcus Johnstone and Sobia Malik.

22. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

23. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 10/12/2018 Page 2 of 7

Eric Dickinson reported that the following item on the Notice of Key Decisions and Private 
Meetings, originally scheduled for the 11th December 2018 Executive meeting, would be 
taken to a future meeting with the next Executive on the 11th February 2019;

 Market Square Development at Charter Walk

IT WAS AGREED
That the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings be noted.

24. UCLAN Expansion in Burnley 

Dr Ebrahim Adia, Provost of UCLAN, gave a verbal presentation on UCLAN’s expansion in 
Burnley.

He set out some of the courses which UCLAN planned to offer in the next few years e.g. 
degree apprenticeships, engineering, and also medical courses which in particular were 
targeted at internati
[...]
tudios part of the Plan?
Tattoo studios need to be registered and inspections are done before they can 
operate. We are encouraging businesses to sign up to a rating scheme with 
regards to tattooing that is operating in some other districts in Lancashire.

 Is body piercing part of the Plan?
This activity needs to be registered. Twelve years ago infection control guidance 
was produced and has been adopted by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health, and is potentially a policy to be adopted here.

 Are nail bars part of the Plan, and are there any issues with human trafficking?
If we receive complaints with regard to nail bars we will visit them and investigate 
complaints. In terms of the inspection programme, we prioritise the larger 
businesses and target the low risk businesses like nail bars by sending out 
information to them or requesting the business to complete a self- assessment.
A Council Officer has attended a human trafficking course, and Officers work with 
the police and other statutory authorities. 
.   

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted.

27. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 

Asad Mushtaq presented a report on the Council’s Revenue Budget 2018-19 Quarter 2 as 
at 30th September 2018.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted

Page 8



Scrutiny Committee 10/12/2018 Page 5 of 7

28. Capital Budget Monitoring Report Q2 

Asad Mushtaq reported on the Council’s Capital Budget Monitoring 2018-19 Quarter 2 as at 
30th September 2018.

Members asked the following questions;
 There were a number of examples in Appendix 1 of 0% spend, what action was 

being taken?
The narrative should explain reasons for the spend up to 30th September 2018 e.g. 
other organisations carrying out initial design work, but where necessary the 
meaningful narrative will be reinforced.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted. 

29. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

Howard Hamilton-Smith reported on the Council’s Mid Year 2018-19 Review., and stated 
that all the indicators were on target.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted.

30. Commercial Strategy 2019-20 (Fees & Charges) 

Howard Hamilton-Smith reported on the Council’s Commercial Strategy 2019-20 (Fees and 
Charges) and highlighted the 3% rise, except for those areas outlined in Paragraphs 10 to 
19 of the report.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted.

31. Scrutiny Review Groups 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell gave an update on the work of the active Review Groups.

He stated that the Dementia Group had been working up a Strategy and that a report would 
be brought to the next Scrutiny meeting on 7th February 2019 with a view to a report going 
to the 11th February 2019 Executive.

He also stated that the Railway Review would be revisited in the New Year, focusing on 
whether work that had been agreed would be done by various Bodies at the previous 
Review had been carried out.  

Page 9



Scrutiny Committee 10/12/2018 Page 6 of 7

Members asked the following questions;
 Would new rolling stock which had been promised by the end of the Year be 

in operation by then?
This was among a number of issues to be scrutinized to see what differences 
had been made to platforms, the station and car parking e.g. now a ticket 
machine had been installed on Platform 1.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted

32. Work Programme 2018/19 

Eric Dickinson reported on the Work Programme for the remainder of 2018-19, and 
indicated that the following reports would now be taken at the 7th February 2019 meeting;

 Half –Year Performance; and 
 IIP

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted. 

33. Exclusion of the Public 

That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 34 to 37 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the 
public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

34. Workforce Planning 

Lukman Patel reported on proposed workforce planning reductions as part of the budget 
savings for 2019-20.

Members asked about the possibility of continued funding for a number of posts.

IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted. 

35. Financing of Gym Equipment and Refurbishment - St Peters Leisure Centre 

Lukman Patel reported on funding to replace the fitness equipment, and refurbishing the 
fitness and associated areas, at St Peter’s Leisure Centre.

He set out the Council’s and the Leisure Trust’s respective roles.

Page 10



Scrutiny Committee 10/12/2018 Page 7 of 7

Members asked questions regarding the method of acquiring the equipment, the short term 
effect of the project on the gym’s users and income, and maintenance of the gym 
equipment.

IT WAS AGREED
That the report be noted.   

36. Pioneer Place 

Mick Cartledge reported on development proposals at Curzon Street (Pioneer Place) and 
Manchester Road.

IT WAS AGREED
That the recommendations in the report be unanimously endorsed.

37. On the Banks Development - Sandygate Square 

Mick Cartledge reported on proposals to proceed with phase 4 of the “On the Banks” 
scheme with the development of a 139 bed student accommodation scheme.

IT WAS AGREED
That the recommendations in the report be unanimously endorsed. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS

This Notice contains:

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) during the months February to May  2019, published by  11th 
January 2019. 

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely:

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,          

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or functi
[...]
der a 
report on 
Strategic 
Priorities for 
Community 
Safety Strategy

Yes February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Jo Swift Head of 
Streetscene

Executive Member for 
Community and 
Environmental Services

Woodtop School To consider a 
report on 
Woodtop School

Yes February 
2019

The report contains exempt 
information and is therefore 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
by virtue of Local 
Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3;Information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 

Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Kate Ingram, Strategic 
Head of Economy and 
Growth

Executive Member for 
Economy and Growth

P
age 14



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

3

particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information

Selective 
Licensing –Trinity, 
Queensgate and 
Gannow

To consider a 
report on 
Selective 
Licensing –
Trinity, 
Queensgate and 
Gannow

Yes February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Paul Gatrell
Head of Housing and 
Development Control

Executive Member for 
Housing and Leisure

Annual Pay Policy 
Statement 
2019/20-Localism 
Act 2011

To consider the 
Annual Pay 
Policy Statement 
2019/20-
Localism Act 
2011

No
 (Full 

Council 
decision)

February
 2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Heather Brennan
Head of People and 
Development

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management

Strategic Plan 
2019

To consider the 
Strategic Plan 
2019

No
 (Full 

Council 
decision)

February
 2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Rob Dobson
Head of  Policy and 
Engagement

Leader

P
age 15



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

4

Revenue Budget 
2019/20

To consider a 
report on 
Revenue Budget 
2019/20

No 
(Full 

Council 
Decision)

February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Asad Mushtaq
Head of Finance and 
Property

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management

Capital Budget 
2019/20 and 
Capital 
Investment 
Programme 
2019/22

To consider a 
report on Capital 
Budget 2019/20

No 
(Full 

Council 
Decision)

February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Asad Mushtaq
Head of Finance and 
Property

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2019/20 
and Prudential 
Treasury 
Indicators

To consider the 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2019-20

No 
(Full 

Council 
Decision)

February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Asad Mushtaq
Head of Finance and 
Property

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management

P
age 16



Matter for 
decision

Purpose Key 
Decision
Yes or 
No

Anticipated 
date
of decision

Public or Private report. If 
Private give reasons

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

5

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2019/20 to 
2022/23 
Including 
Reserves 
Strategy 

To consider a 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-20 
to 
2022-23 
Including 
Reserves 
Strategy

Yes February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Asad Mushtaq
Head of Finance and 
Property

Executive Member for 
Resources and 
Performance 
Management

Notice of Motion 
on Housing 
Standards – 
referred by 19th 
December 2018 
Full Council

To consider the 
financial effects 
of the Notice of 
Motion on 
Housing 
Standards – 
referred by 19th 
December 2018 
Full Council

No 
(Full 

Council 
decision)

February 
2019

Public Report setting 
out the key 
issues

Paul Gatrell
Head of Housing a
[...]
Strategically there has been a shift in how partners are responding to crime and 
anti-social behaviour, to identify when these issues can be tackled at an earlier 
stage focusing on the vulnerability and complex needs associated with individuals 
who regularly place demands on services. A multi-agency “Hub” is now in place at 
Tay Street that will reduce duplication and increase efficiencies when dealing with 
individuals and families with multiple complex needs.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

17.Community Safety delivery has remained pro-active over recent years with strong 
partnership arrangements in place, but pressures through continued austerity is providing 
ever increasing challenges to those agencies involved in this agenda.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

18.The Strategic Assessment will be reviewed yearly with a full assessment to be carried out 
in 2021 overseen by the Pennine CSP.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

19.None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

20.None

FURTHER INFORMATION   
PLEASE CONTACT: Richard Brown Community Safety Project Officer Ext 
3375
ALSO: Joanne Swift, Head of Streetscene x7301   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 7th February 2019
PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance
REPORT AUTHOR Rob Dobson
TEL NO 3115

EMAIL rdobson@burnley.gov.uk

Mid year performance report 2018-19

PURPOSE

1. To inform Scrutiny Committee of the council’s mid-year performance.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That members note
 the council’s mid-year performance data, and
 that the council has successfully retained its Gold Investors in People accreditation 

and Health and Wellbeing Award.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To help inform the committee’s work programme.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Sections 5 and 6 of this report provide highlights from the council’s performance 
scorecards.

The report does not comment on finance measures as these are reported separately in 
budget monitoring reports.

Where comparison with other auth
[...]
on an 
assumption of an agreement being reached on Brexit between the UK and the EU. In 
the event of an orderly non-agreement exit, it is likely that the Bank of England would 
take action to cut Bank Rate from 0.75% in order to help economic growth deal with 
the adverse effects of this situation. This is also likely to cause short to medium term 
gilt yields to fall. If there was a disorderly Brexit, then any cut in Bank Rate would be 
likely to last for a longer period and also depress short and medium gilt yields 
correspondingly. It is also possible that the government could act to protect 
economic growth by implementing fiscal stimulus. 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19

27th June Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
Report/presentation from Liberata 
Outturn budget reports 2017/18
Treasury Management 2017/18
Year-end  performance report 2017/18
S106 Agreements
Review Groups
Work Plan

17th September Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
Leisure Trust Annual Report
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q1
MTFS/Budget Setting Process 2019/20
Peer Review follow up
Review Groups
Work Plan

*Monday 10th 
December*  
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel

NKDPM
Presentation - UCLAN
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q2
Fees & Charges
Treasury Management Mid-year update
Food Delivery Plan
Health & Safety Delivery Plan 
Half Year performance report 
Pioneer Place
On the Banks 
IIP 
Workforce Planning
Review Groups
Work Plan

7th February 2019
Budget Scrutiny 
Panel

NKDPM
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3
Capital Budget Monitoring  - Q3
Budget Reports
Community Safety Annual Report 
Half year performance
Draft Strategic Plan  
Review Groups
Work Plan 

13th March 2019 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
State of the Local Economy (reduced to annual reporting) 
Resident Satisfaction Survey 
Petition Results – Recycling bins?? Jo/Sean

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 18



Aspirations Strategy Update? – postponed from September 18
Review Groups
Work Plan 2019/20

Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	8 Community Safety Annual Report
	9 Half Yearly Performance report
	10 Draft Strategic Plan
	Burnley Council Strategic Plan 2019 app1

	11 Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter 3
	Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Appendices Qtr 3 2018-19

	12 Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3
	Cap Bud Mon App 1 Capital Narratives Qtr 3
	Cap Bud Mon App 2 Capital by Service Qtr 3
	Cap Bud Mon App 3 Capital Resources Qtr 3

	13 Revenue Budget 2019/20
	Revenue Budget 2019-20 Appendices 1 2 and 3
	Revenue Budget 2019-20 Appendix 4

	14 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Medium-Term Financial Strategy-2020-24 Appendix 1

	15 Capital Budget 2019/20 and Capital Investment Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24
	Capital Budget Report (Budget) - App 1
	Capital Budget Report (Resources) - App 2
	Capital Budget Strategy 1920 to 2324 - App 3

	16 Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Borrowing
	TMS  - App 1 -Strategy
	TMS  - App 2 - Prudential Indicators
	TMS - App 3 - Proposed Counterparty List
	TMS - App 4 - MRP Statement 2019-20
	TMS - App 5 - Economic Update

	18 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee 07/02/2019 Page 1 of 5

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), T Commis, I Emo, 
D Ferrier, J Greenwood, M Johnstone, S Khan, G Lishman, M Lishman and 
P Reynolds

OFFICERS
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer
Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement
Simon Peet  Finance Manager
Richard Brown  Community Safety Project Officer

IN ATTENDANCE
Councillors L Pate and M Townsend

38. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors  Foster and Malik.

39. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

40. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

IT WAS AGREED

That the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 07/02/2019 Page 2 of 5

41. Community Safety Annual Report 

Richard Brown introduced the Annual Community Safety update report.  He added that the 
Community Safety Partnership had just been informed that a funding bid to deliver 
awareness raising sessions about ‘County Lines’ issues in Burnley schools.

Members asked the following questions:

 Would the funding to deliver initiatives re County Lines link with other organisations, 
including care leavers, which is a significant and vulnerable group in East 
Lancashire?  Yes, the intervention will focus on vulnerable groups, with links 
established via the LCC Child and Family Wellbeing Service.  There may be the 
opportunity to obtain further funding to widen the scope.  Referrals for those leaving 
care are sometimes received into the Transforming Lives scheme.

 Burglary is listed as a priority for the Community Safety Partnership – often the 
reasons behind acquisitive crime are drug related.  There are many initiatives in 
place through partnership working.  For example Transforming Lives scheme, and 
work with Inspire substance misuse service.

 The formation of the Community Alcohol Partnership was welcomed.  Members were 
concerned by the ‘hidden’ problem drinking related to older people.  Alongside 
emergency services and medical professionals, referrals were received into the 
Transforming Lives programme – a multi-agency approach to alcohol, drug and 
mental health issues.

 Problems related to spice and ‘legal highs’.  Ongoing work continues to identify 
emerging threats and trends, and also to identify the source of drugs.

 Issues around homelessness and sleeping rough that are often linked to drug and 
alcohol issues.  A coordinated approach with Police, Housing colleagues and drug 
and alcohol agencies to provide advice and guidance to rough sleepers.  Also a new 
webpage (https://www.burnley.gov.uk/winterhelp) launched on the Council’s website 
to provide advice for members of the public on how they can help/signpost to 
appropriate services.

 Any initiatives re dependency on prescribed drugs?  This would usually be a 
CCG/GP issue.  However, individuals could be referred into the Transforming Lives 
scheme for assistance.  

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

42. Half Yearly Performance report 

In introducing the half year performance report, Rob Dobson added some information from 
the Quarter 3 data which had recently been received.  

The latest data showed that 88% of calls were answered on time, against the contact centre 
gold standard of 80%.  This was due to staff receiving additional training, allowing them to 

https://www.burnley.gov.uk/winterhelp


Scrutiny Committee 07/02/2019 Page 3 of 5

deal with a broader range of calls.  Also calls can be cross answered by the Burnley and 
Pendle teams, to deal with peaks and troughs in demand.

Performance in the Development Control team has been strong in recent quarters.  The 
latest Q3 data does show a dip in performance regards timely processing of ‘other’ 
applications; both major and minor applications continue to be processed on time.  had 
shown a dip in Q3.  Planning staff are implementing a new computer system and there had 
also been staff vacancies, as well as some significant major applications to deal with.  The 
dip is expected to be temporary.

Members considered the following:

 Where targets were consistently (over)achieved, would there be any merit in 
stretching the targets, or could we create our own performance measures?  The 
targets were in most cases set according to national benchmarks or historical 
performance. If the council changed the measures, it would be unable to compare its 
performance against other authorities.

 That the authority should be congratulated on its reduction in sickness absence 
amongst staff, and also for being awarded the IIP Gold award against more stringent 
targets.

 Within the 88% of calls answered on target, was there a measure to show how many 
of these calls were resolved, rather than being passed around or left unresolved?  
This data is not collected, but the number of calls abandoned by frustrated 
customers is currently very low – only 1%.

  Whether there was any information on queries answered by email?  The council has 
been trying to discourage contact by email, instead trying to direct traffic through the 
forms on the website which direct comments, queries and complaints direct to the 
correct team.  This improves the accuracy of information held.  The target for 
complaints received through the web form is for acknowledgement within 5 working 
days and resolution within 20 working days.  Rob Dobson will forward the information 
to members.

43. Draft Strategic Plan 

In presenting the report, Rob Dobson informed Members that there had not been a great 
deal of change to the Strategic Plan, but that the ambition to become a University Town had 
been reflected in the document.

Members considered the following:

 Current and potential future budgetary and funding pressures and whether there 
should be more reference to these in the Strategic Plan.  Lukman Patel commented 
that the Strategic Plan was an overarching document, and should be considered 
alongside the Council’s financial planning documents such as the Strategic Risk 
Register and the Medium Term Financial Strategy which take account of financial 
challenges.   

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 07/02/2019 Page 4 of 5

44. Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 

Asad Mushtaq presented the report which showed that the Council’s revenue expenditure 
was on target as at 31st December 2018.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

45. Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 

Asad Mushtaq presented a report outlining the most recent capital budget position.

Cllr Margaret Lishman commented that there had previously been a separate Budget 
Scrutiny Panel, and that in combining the committees Budget Scrutiny did not get the focus 
it deserved.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

46. Revenue Budget 2019/20 

Asad Mushtaq presented the report setting out the Council’s proposed budget for 2019/20.

Members considered the following:

 There was little public understanding of how local authority budgets were 
constructed and funded.  Could the Council’s Communications Team do some work 
to increase awareness. 

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

47. Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Asad Mushtaq presented the Council’s medium Term Financial Strategy, and drew 
Members attention to the extended timescale of the report – now covering 5 years.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 07/02/2019 Page 5 of 5

48. Capital Budget 2019/20 and Capital Investment Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 

Asad Mushtaq presented the report outlining the Council’s proposed Capital Budget for 
2019/20, and Capital Investment Programme to 2023/24.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

49. Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Borrowing 

Asad Mushtaq introduced the report setting out how the Council will manage its 
investments and loans.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

50. Scrutiny Review Groups 

The Chair presented a draft report from the Dementia Scrutiny Review Group.  The 
Committee endorsed the report for submission to the Executive.

Going forward the Chair outlined plans to revisit the Manchester Road Railway Station 
Scrutiny Review to measure progress made.

A suggestion for a future review group was made.  It was suggested that a review group 
could map provision of services that offered assistance to those in need in the borough, and 
how those services could be accessed.  This could inform some awareness raising work 
around services available.  

51. Work Programme 2018/19 

Alison McEwan explained that the Work Plan was there to inform Members of items due to 
come to the Committee, and was added to as the year went on.  At the next meeting the 
Committee would consider the outline Work Plan for 2019/20.


